(and including any liability arising from any obligation or commitment of TNS or 

HMD for which the Company and/or TNS may be jointly and severally liable), for 

claims arising under the Collaboration Agreement, the Frame Licensing Agreement 

and the License Agreements shall be limited to one hundred and twenty million 

(120,000,000) U.S. dollars (the “Cap”) for the period starting on the effective date 

of the Trademark License Agreement (as defined hereinafter) and continuing until 

the earlier of: (i) 31 March 2019; or (ii) the second (2
nd

) anniversary of the date of 

the launch of the first product of the Nokia-Branded Offering (the “Initial Period”),